PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

501979400

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|---|--|--|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVE | YANCE: | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | DATA | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date |
| Mr Doug R Cornett | | | 12/13/2011 |
| Mr John Page Chapn | nan | | 12/13/2011 |
| Mr Gary Lynn Janowi | iak | | 12/13/2011 |
| Mr Daniel A Nelson | | | 12/13/2011 |
| Mr Mark E Jacobs | | | 12/13/2011 |
| Mr Brent L Rehm | | | 12/13/2011 |
| Mr Anthony Leon Spo | oor | | 12/13/2011 |
| Mr James Roy Shere | | | 12/13/2011 |
| Mr Pratap S Murthy | | | 12/13/2011 |
| State/Country: Postal Code: |]ОНІО]44114-2584 | | |
| | RS Total: 1 | | |
| Property T | уре | Number | |
| Application Number: 29408 | | 408515 | |
| CORRESPONDENCE | E DATA | | |
| | | | |
| Fax Number: | (216)363-45 | 588 | |
| | (216)363-45 216-363-46 | | |
| Phone: Email: | 216-363-46 IPDOCKET | 26 @BENESCHLAW.COM | |
| Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> | 216-363-46 IPDOCKET | 26 | be sent |
| Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name | 216-363-46 IPDOCKET be sent to the e-ma : Denis Ticak | 26 @BENESCHLAW.COM ail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i | be sent |
| Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail</i> . | 216-363-46 IPDOCKET be sent to the e-ma | 26 @BENESCHLAW.COM ail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will i | be sent |

PATENT REEL: 028497 FRAME: 0249

| Address Line 4: Cleveland, OH | IO 44114 |
|---|--------------------------|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 35031-1 (10-ECD-499 DES) |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Denis Ticak |
| Total Attachments: 10 source=Assignment_signed_1#page1.tif source=Assignment_signed_1#page2.tif source=Assignment_signed_1#page3.tif source=Assignment_signed_1#page4.tif source=Assignment_signed_2#page1.tif source=Assignment_signed_2#page2.tif source=Assignment_signed_2#page3.tif source=Assignment_signed_2#page4.tif source=Assignment_signed_2#page5.tif | |

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by:

Doug R. Cornett, 284 Union Grove Church Road, Hurdle Mills, NC 27541, US;
John Page Chapman, 9760 W Gull Lake Drive, Richland, MI 49083, US;
Gary Lynn Janowiak, 6630 N. Michigan Road, Saginaw, MI 48604, US;
Daniel A. Nelson, 7433 Farmington Avenue, Kalamazoo, MI 49009, US;
Mark E. Jacobs, 150 Benjamin Court, Roxboro, NC 27573, US;
Brent L. Rehm, 7372 E Cloverdale Road, Nashville, MI 49073, US;
Pratap S. Murthy, 373 Columbus Drive, Ann Arbor, MI 48103, US;
Anthony Leon Spoor, 8520 R Drive South, Union City, MI 49094, US; and
James Roy Sheren, 10232 Benton Road, Grand Ledge, MI 48837, US

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and original ornamental designs in <u>PUMP</u> <u>ACTUATOR ANTI-ROTATION DEVICE</u>, set forth in a patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed on December 13, 2011, as **Application No.** <u>29/408,515</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Application"); and

WHEREAS, EATON CORPORATION, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ohio having its principal place of business at Eaton Center, 1111 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44114-2584 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application, and in and to any and all direct and indirect non-provisionals, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent my be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents,

PATENT REEL: 028497 FRAME: 0251

except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and applications for said Letters Patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives an assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Applications, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said Application and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21130 and Joshua B. Dobrowitsky, Registration No. 51,288

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

| Full name of first joint inventor Doug R. Cornett | |
|---|------|
| First joint inventor's signature | Date |

))

| United States of America | |
|--------------------------|--|
| State of | |
| County of | |

On this _____ day of ______, 2010, before me personally came ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

| Full name of additional joint inventor | |
|--|------------|
| John Page Chapman | |
| Additional joint inventor's signature | Date |
| Bla- Vay | 12/13/2011 |
| | |

)

United States of America State of Multingan County of Californ

On this <u>13</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>2011</u>, before me personally came <u>John Page</u> (hapman to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and

acknowledged execution of the same.

rall. Parks

Notary Public

Full name of additional joint inventorGary Lynn JanowiakAdditional joint inventor's signatureDate

)

)

)

United States of America State of County of

On this _____ day of ______, 2010, before me personally came ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

Full name of additional joint inventor **Daniel A. Nelson** Date Additional joint inventor's signature a. De

United States of America State of Michigan County of Californ

On this 13 day of Occember, 2011, before me personally came Daniel A. Nelson to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

| Full name of additional joint Mark E. Jacobs | inventor | |
|---|----------|------|
| Additional joint inventor's si | gnature | Date |
| United States of America State of |) | |
| County of |) | |

On this _____ day of ______, 2010, before me personally came ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

| Notary Public | |
|--|---|
| Full name of additional joint inventor Brent L. Rehm | |
| Additional joint inventor's signature Date 12/13/11 | |
| United States of America) State of Multiple) County of California) On this <u>13</u> day of <u>Olember</u> , 2011, before me personally came <u>Blent L. Relm</u> |) |
| to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. Mathematical Mathematical Mat | r |
| Full name of additional joint inventor Pratap S. Murthy | |
| Additional joint inventor's signature | |
| United States of America) State of MUNIQUE) County of UNIQUE) | |
| On this <u>13</u> day of <u>Outember</u> , <u>2010</u> , before me personally came <u>Ratap S M</u> WYh to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. | y |

Full name of additional joint inventor Anthony Leon Spoor Additional joint inventor's signature Date 12-13-201 United States of America State of Michigan County of Callou 2011, before me personally came <u>http://www.ykeon.spoor</u> On this 13 day of December to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. otary Public Full name of additional joint inventor **James Roy Sheren** Additional joint inventor's signature Date Same Roy Alu 12-13-11 Date: United States of America State of Michigan County of Charac) 2010, before me personally came James Roy Sharen On this 13 day of December to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. Nótary Public

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTOR

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by:

Doug R. Cornett, 284 Union Grove Church Road, Hurdle Mills, NC 27541, US;
John Page Chapman, 9760 W Gull Lake Drive, Richland, MI 49083, US;
Gary Lynn Janowiak, 6630 N. Michigan Road, Saginaw, MI 48604, US;
Daniel A. Nelson, 7433 Farmington Avenue, Kalamazoo, MI 49009, US;
Mark E. Jacobs, 150 Benjamin Court, Roxboro, NC 27573, US;
Brent L. Rehm, 7372 E Cloverdale Road, Nashville, MI 49073, US;
Pratap S. Murthy, 373 Columbus Drive, Ann Arbor, MI 48103, US;
Anthony Leon Spoor, 8520 R Drive South, Union City, MI 49094, US; and
James Roy Sheren, 10232 Benton Road, Grand Ledge, MI 48837, US

(hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and original ornamental designs in <u>PUMP</u> <u>ACTUATOR ANTI-ROTATION DEVICE</u>, set forth in a patent application for **Determine** Patent of the United States, filed on December 13, 2011, as **Application No.** <u>29/408,515</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Application"); and

WHEREAS, EATON CORPORATION, a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ohio having its principal place of business at Eaton Center, 1111 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44114-2584 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application, and in and to any **Eaton** Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application, and in and to any and all direct and indirect non-provisionals, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application, and any and all **method** Patent in the United States and all foreign countries that may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said **method** Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which **method** and endore autorided as fully, and entirely as the same would have here held and endore and set one fully and entirely as the same would have here held and endore and the set of the term or terms for which **method**.

Patent my be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents,

PATENT REEL: 028497 FRAME: 0256

except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and applications for said **Patent**, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Patent and applications for Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives an assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Applications, or any proceeding in connection with any Patent or applications for Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-inpart of any application for Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said Application and the Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER, COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21130 and Joshua B. Dobrowitsky, Registration No. 51,288

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

| Full name of first joint inventor | |
|---|---|
| Doug R. Cornett | |
| First joint inventor's signature | Date |
| Doug R. Comett | 13 Dec 2011 |
|) · | |
| United States of America) State of North Caroling) | |
| County of Person) | |
| On this 13 day of December | , 2010; before me personally came Doug RCorve H |
| | ribed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and |
| acknowledged execution of the same. | Mr. Switte |
| y commission expires: | Notary Public |
| cember 9,2016 | ^{2 of 5} PATENT |
| 1 | |

REEL: 028497 FRAME: 0257

| Full name of additional joint | inventor | | |
|--------------------------------|----------|------|--|
| John Page Chapman | | | |
| Additional joint inventor's si | gnature | Date | |
| | - | | |
| | | | |
| United States of America |) | | |
| State of |) | | |
| County of |) | | |

On this _____ day of ______, 2010, before me personally came ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

Full name of additional joint inventor Gary Lynn Janowiak Additional joint inventor's signature Date Jany Jym Jummill 12/13/11 United States of America State of North Cavolton) County of North Cavolton) County of North Cavolton) On this 13 day of <u>Necember</u>, 2010, before me personally came <u>Sand 4440 Jan</u> to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same. My Commitsion Expires: Notary Public December 9, 7016

 Full name of additional joint inventor

 Daniel A. Nelson

 Additional joint inventor's signature

 Date

 United States of America

)

 State of

)

 County of

On this _____ day of ______, 2010, before me personally came ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public

)qnowiak

| Mark E. Jacobs | ventor | | |
|---|---|---|-------------------|
| Additional joint inventor's sign | ature | Date | |
| Mart Elfan | 1 | 13-Dac-2011 | |
| United States of America State of North Carolin County of Person |))) | | |
| On this <u>13</u> day of <u>Pecember</u> to me known to be the individu acknowledged execution of the sam Commission expires. Pecember 9, 2016 Full name of additional joint inv | al described | _, 2010, before me personally came <u>Mark E</u> d in and who executed the foregoing instrumen <u>Mu C. Martte</u> Nofary Public | <u>Jaci</u> t, an |
| Brent L. Rehm | v ciitoi | | |
| Additional joint inventor's sign | ature | Date | |
| United States of America |) | | |
| State of County of |) | | |
| State of County of On this day of | al described | _, 2010, before me personally came 1 in and who executed the foregoing instrumen Notary Public | t, and |
| State of County of On this day of to me known to be the individu acknowledged execution of the sam | al described e. | d in and who executed the foregoing instrumen | t, and |
| State of County of On this day of to me known to be the individu acknowledged execution of the sam Full name of additional joint inv | al described e. | d in and who executed the foregoing instrumen | t, and |
| State of County of On this day of to me known to be the individu acknowledged execution of the sam | al described e. ventor | d in and who executed the foregoing instrumen | t, and — |
| State of County of On this day of to me known to be the individu acknowledged execution of the sam Full name of additional joint inv Pratap S. Murthy | al described e. ventor | I in and who executed the foregoing instrumen Notary Public | t, and _ |
| State of County of On thisday of to me known to be the individu acknowledged execution of the sam Full name of additional joint inv Pratap S. Murthy Additional joint inventor's signa United States of America State of County of On thisday of to me known to be the individu | al described e. ventor ature)))) al described | I in and who executed the foregoing instrumen Notary Public | _ |
| State of County of On thisday of to me known to be the individu acknowledged execution of the sam Full name of additional joint inv Pratap S. Murthy Additional joint inventor's signa United States of America State of County of On this day of | al described e. ventor ature)))) al described | I in and who executed the foregoing instrumen Notary Public Date | _ |

| Full name of additional joint inventor Anthony Leon Spoor | | | | | | |
|--|---------|------|--|--|--|--|
| Additional joint inventor's si | gnature | Date | | | | |
| United States of America |) | | | | | |
| State of County of |) | | | | | |

On this _____ day of ______, 2010, before me personally came ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

| | | Notary Public | | |
|----------------------------------|--------|---------------|------|--|
| Full name of additional joint in | ventor | | | |
| James Roy Sheren | | | | |
| Additional joint inventor's sign | nature | | Date | |
| Date: | | | | |
| United States of America |) | | | |
| State of |) | | | |
| County of | ý | | | |
| | | | | |

On this _____ day of ______, 2010, before me personally came ______, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Notary Public